COMPRESSIVE BEHAVIOR OF TIMBER AT DIFFERENT
ORIENTATIONS TO THE GRAIN
Marina Totsuka1*, Rina Okada2, Kenji Aoki3
ABSTRACT: Timber members are often compressed off-axis in timber connections. Off-axis compressive strength and
stiffness, including a spreading effect, are essential to design timber structures. In this paper, compression and partial
compression tests at different orientations were conducted to clear the influence of loading angles, spreading effects, and
damage zones. Young's modulus and strength of the compression and partial compression tests depended on the loading
angle for the longitudinal direction.  Deformations and failure behavior were also strongly influenced by the loading angle.

1
Where P is the load measured by the load cell, A is the
loaded area. Strain  was determined by:
2
Where l is the average displacement measured by the two
displacement transducers, and H is the original specimen
height.
In the Japanese cedar specimens, kink band failure often
occurred in the specimens at the loading angle of 0
Series Timber side margin Loading angle #
S-A-0
Homogeneous
glulam of
Japanese cedar
without 0° 6
S-A-15 without 15° 7
S-A-30 without 30° 7
S-A-45 without 45° 7
S-A-60 without 60° 7
S-A-90 without 90° 6
S-P-15 with 15° 6
S-P-30 with 30° 6
S-P-45 with 45° 6
S-P-60 with 60° 6
S-P-90 with 90° 6
K-A-0
Homogeneous
glulam of
Japanese larch
without 0° 3
K-A-15 without 15° 3
K-A-30 without 30° 3
K-A-45 without 45° 3
K-A-60 without 60° 3
K-A-90 without 90° 2
K-P-15 with 15° 3
K-P-30 with 30° 3
K-P-45 with 45° 3
K-P-60 with 60° 3
K-P-90 with 90° 3
Table 1: Overview of specimens
Figure 3. Load cases with or without side margin.
Figure 4. Loading set-up and measurements
5471 https://doi.org/10.52202/080513-0673